## NOTICE OF PROPOSAL ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (LANCASTER AND PRESTON CITY) (AMENDMENT TO PERMIT PARKING PROVISIONS) ORDER 202\*

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that Lancashire County Council propose to make the above Traffic Regulation Order under Sections 45 and 46 to the **Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984**, as amended, the effect of which will be to:

- 1. Revoke the "Lancashire County Council (Pitt Street, Preston, Preston City) (Revocation, Amendment to Parking Provisions, Prohibition of Waiting and Prohibition of Loading) Order 2021" insofar as it relates to Schedule 2.
- 2. Amend the "Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, The Whole Of Lancashire) (Permit Parking Order Amendment (No1)) Order 2019" as set out below:

a) Remove all information in Schedule 5 and replace it with the table below:

Zone	Residents Permits		Visitor Permits	
Preston	Cost	Maximum per household	Cost	Maximum per household
AV1, AV2, AV3, BR1, CR1, DD1, DS1, ES1, FS1, HC1, HR1, HS1, LR1, MB1, ML1, ML2, PS2, SA1, SP1, WC1, WP1	£25	2	£25	2
BG1, DP1	£25	1	£25	1

b) Remove all information in Schedule 13 and replace it with the table below:

Preston Pay and Display		
Avenham Street, Camden Place, Charnley Street, Cross Street, Garden Street, Guildhall Street,	Up to 30 Minutes	£1.00
Mount Street, St Wilfrid Street, Winckley Square	Up to 1 Hour	£2.00
	T	T
Pitt Street	Up to 1 Hour	£2.00
	Up to 2 Hours	£3.00
	Up to 4 Hours	£5.00

c) Remove all information in Schedule 12 and replace it with the table below:

Lancaster Pay and Display						
Church Street, Dalton Square, Friar Street, Marton	Up to 30 Minutes	£1.20				
Street, New Road, Penny Street	Up to 1 Hour	£2.20				
George Street, Quarry Road, Robert Street	Up to 1 Hour	£2.20				
Castle Hill, High Street, Phoenix Street, Queen	Up to 1 Hour	£2.20				
Street, St Marys Parade	Up to 2 Hours	£3.20				

A copy of the draft Order and associated documents for proposing to make the Order may be inspected during normal office hours at the offices of Lancaster City Council, Town Hall, Dalton Square, Lancaster, LA1 1PJ, and at the offices of Preston City Council, PO Box 10, Town Hall, Lancaster Road, Preston, PR1 2RL, and at the offices of The Director of

Corporate Services, Lancashire County Council, County Hall, Fishergate, Preston PR1 8XJ, and on Lancashire County Councils Website <a href="http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-travel/roads/roadworks-and-traffic-regulation-orders/permanent.aspx">http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-travel/roads/roadworks-and-traffic-regulation-orders/permanent.aspx</a>. Any representations or objections (specifying the grounds on which they are made) relating to the proposal must be made in writing and should be sent to The Director of Corporate Services, Lancashire County Council, P O Box 100, County Hall, Preston PR1 0LD or by e-mail to <a href="mailto:tro-consultation@lancashire.gov.uk">tro-consultation@lancashire.gov.uk</a> quoting ref:LSG4\894.15864\AFR before the 17 February 2023.

Laura Sales, Director of Corporate Services 19 January 2023